This Court has original jurisdiction over this petition, and venue is proper, pursuant 

to Article IV, Section 2(B)(1)(b) of the Ohio Constitution and Revised Code section 2731.02. 

MEDICAID REIMBURSEMENT FOR OHIO NURSING FACILITY SERVICES 

18. There are approximately nine hundred and twenty-six (926) Medicaid-certified 

nursing facilities in Ohio furnishing medical and personal care to around sixty-six thousand 

(66,000) mostly elderly individuals who require the level of services provided by a nursing facility 

because of post-acute or chronic conditions or disabilities.  

19. Medicaid is a joint federal-state program that pays for health care services for 

individuals who do not have the means to pay for the services themselves.